
EXTRACTION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LIPASE FROM SEED
OF Hevea brasiliensis

NORTASA BINTI SHAKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements for the
Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my endless gratitude towards Allah
S.W.T, the Most Gracious, and The Most Merciful for all the blessing to
strengthen me all the times. I'm feeling very thankful to my parents and my
family for their unconditional love and encouraging me during this study period.
A full hearted thanks to my supervisor, Mr. Haji Zainal Kith Bin Abdul Razak for
all the guidance, patience and support while giving me courage to finish this final
year project. I sincerely appreciate his moral support, guidance and abundant help
throughout my final project.

My endless thank you also for my co-supervisor, Mrs. Siti Suhaila Binti Harith,
and thank to Dr. Aiza Harun as Final year project coordinator for the motivation
and encouragement. Also to all the Chemistry programmes lecturers whom have
given me useful reminder, advices and experience. Thank a lot from me.

I would also expend my gratitude towards all the lab assistant in all lab especially
Haji Nik Zamani, Mr. Fauzi Idrus, Mr. Zahir, Mr. Nazrin for providing me the
opportunity, hand for helping and guidance to complete this project and for their
experience sharing session. Last but not least, a millions thanks to my entire
friend that always be beside me through all the hardest time, keep encourage each
other and help each other. Without all of you, the achievement of this project
might be far from possible. Thank you and may Allah repay all of your kindness.

Nortasa binti Shakri

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Page

III

VI

Vll

VIll

IX

X

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of the study
Problem statement
Objectives of study
Significant of study

1
3
4
4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Seeds lipase
Specificity of seed lipase
2.2.1 Oilseed lipase
2.2.2 Melon seed
2.2.3 Castor beans
2.2.4 Sunflower seed lipase
Uses of lipase
2.3.1 Food Industry
2.3.2 Biodiesel Production
2.3.3 Phannaceutical industry
2.3.4 Organic synthesis

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
12
12
13
13

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Materials
Raw materials
Apparatus
Instrument
Sampling method
Preparation of substrate
Preparation of lipase powder extracts
Detennination of lipase activity

Detennination of acid profile of FFAs
3.9.1 Extraction and separation ofFFAs
3.9.2 Preparation of FAME

iv

15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20



3.9.3 GC (gas chromatography) analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

20

4.1

4.2

Characterization of lipase
4.1.1 Lipase activity in hydrolysis of oil
Lipase selectivity

22
22
25

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

30
30

CITE REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

32
35
43



ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LIPASE FROM SEED
OF Hevea brasiliensis

Acetone powder was obtained from seed of Hevea brasiliensis as the source crude

lipase. Activity of Lipase from ungerminated seed and germinated seed was

examined by their ability on hydrolysis of FFA and also selectivity on FFA.

Lipase from germinated seed show highest activity on hydrolysis of long chain

fatty acid ( palm oil) and short chain fatty acid (coconut oil) compared to the

ungerminated seed. Lipase activity was more pronounce in coconut oil with short

chain fatty acid rather than palm oil with long chain fatty acid. The amount of

enzyme activity for germinated seed lipase in hydrolysis of coconut oil is 115 x

10-5 mol.g/h, while for palm oil is 8.17x 10-5 mol.g/h. Lipase from ungerminated

seed have low activity on hydrolysis of oil, for coconut oil enzyme activity is

9.96x 10-5mol.g1h and for palm oil is 92.3 xl 0-5 mol.g/h. Lipase from seed of

Hevea brasiliensis is non-selective toward fatty acid caprylic acid (C:8), capric

acid (C: 10), lauric acid (C: 12), myristic acid (C: 14), palmitic acid (C: l6),stearic

acid (C: 18).

ix


	NORTASA BINTI SHAKRI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Significant of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Seeds lipase
	2.2 Specificity of seed lipase
	2.2.1 Oilseed lipase
	2.2.2 Melon seed
	2.2.3 Castor beans
	2.2.4 Sunflower seed lipase

	2.3 Uses of lipase
	2.3.1 Food Industry
	2.3.2 Biodiesel Production
	2.3.3 Pharmaceutical industry
	2.3.4 Organic synthesis


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Raw materials
	3.3 Apparatus
	3.4 Instrument
	3.5 Sampling method
	3.6 Preparation of substrate
	3.7 Preparation of lipase powder extracts
	3.8 Determination of lipase activity
	3.9 Determination of acid profile of FFAs
	3.9.1 Extraction and separation of FFAs
	3.9.2 Preparation of FAME
	3.9.3 GC (gas chromatography) analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Characterization of lipase
	4.1.1 Lipase activity in hydrolysis of oil

	4.2 Lipase selectivity

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



