EXTRACTION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LIPASE FROM SEED OF *Hevea brasiliensis*

NORTASA BINTI SHAKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my endless gratitude towards Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious, and The Most Merciful for all the blessing to strengthen me all the times. I'm feeling very thankful to my parents and my family for their unconditional love and encouraging me during this study period. A full hearted thanks to my supervisor, Mr. Haji Zainal Kifli Bin Abdul Razak for all the guidance, patience and support while giving me courage to finish this final year project. I sincerely appreciate his moral support, guidance and abundant help throughout my final project.

My endless thank you also for my co-supervisor, Mrs. Siti Suhaila Binti Harith, and thank to Dr. Aiza Harun as Final year project coordinator for the motivation and encouragement. Also to all the Chemistry programmes lecturers whom have given me useful reminder, advices and experience. Thank a lot from me.

I would also expend my gratitude towards all the lab assistant in all lab especially Haji Nik Zamani, Mr. Fauzi Idrus, Mr. Zahir, Mr. Nazrin for providing me the opportunity, hand for helping and guidance to complete this project and for their experience sharing session. Last but not least, a millions thanks to my entire friend that always be beside me through all the hardest time, keep encourage each other and help each other. Without all of you, the achievement of this project might be far from possible. Thank you and may Allah repay all of your kindness.

Nortasa binti Shakri

TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Objectives of study	4
1.4	Significant of study	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Seeds lipase	6
2.2	Specificity of seed lipase	7
	2.2.1 Oilseed lipase	8
	2.2.2 Melon seed	9
	2.2.3 Castor beans	10
	2.2.4 Sunflower seed lipase	11
2.3	Uses of lipase	12
	2.3.1 Food Industry	12
	2.3.2 Biodiesel Production	12
	2.3.3 Pharmaceutical industry	13
	2.3.4 Organic synthesis	13

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	15
3.2	Raw materials	16
3.3	Apparatus	16
3.4	Instrument	16
3.5	Sampling method	17
3.6	Preparation of substrate	17
3.7	Preparation of lipase powder extracts	18
3.8	Determination of lipase activity	18
3.9	Determination of acid profile of FFAs	19
	3.9.1 Extraction and separation of FFAs	19
	3.9.2 Preparation of FAME	20

	3.9.3	GC (gas chromatography) analysis	20
СНАР	TER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1		terization of lipase Lipase activity in hydrolysis of oil	22 22
4.2	Lipase	selectivity	25
СНАР	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	

5.1	Conclusion	30
5.2	Recommendation	30

CITE REFERENCES	32
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	43

ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LIPASE FROM SEED OF *Hevea brasiliensis*

Acetone powder was obtained from seed of *Hevea brasiliensis* as the source crude lipase. Activity of Lipase from ungerminated seed and germinated seed was examined by their ability on hydrolysis of FFA and also selectivity on FFA. Lipase from germinated seed show highest activity on hydrolysis of long chain fatty acid (palm oil) and short chain fatty acid (coconut oil) compared to the ungerminated seed. Lipase activity was more pronounce in coconut oil with short chain fatty acid rather than palm oil with long chain fatty acid. The amount of enzyme activity for germinated seed lipase in hydrolysis of coconut oil is 115×10^{-5} mol.g/h, while for palm oil is 8.17×10^{-5} mol.g/h. Lipase from ungerminated seed of *Hevea brasiliensis* is non-selective toward fatty acid caprylic acid (C:18), capric acid (C:18).